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Cardiff & the Vale of Glamorgan Junior Cricket Newsletter 1: 

03/05/2015 

 

Hello club junior team co-ordinators. 

In an effort to promote better communication between the committee and the league’s clubs, I 

hope to produce a brief weekly newsletter which will bring to your attention any issues which have 

arisen over the past seven days regarding anything to do with junior cricket in our region. I hope you 

find this newsletter useful and constructive. 

 

Web site 

Ian Morgan has worked hard on the official web site for our League and its content is now fully up-

to-date. Please visit it at www.cardiffandvalecricket.co.uk It contains the full playing schedule (pre-

Sully withdrawal), rule, regulations and score sheets covering the various age groups plus plenty 

more. If you have a query about anything, please feel free to email me but visit the web site first as I 

will almost certainly refer to it to find an answer to your questions. 

I was contacted by a coach who stated that he could not find what he was expecting on the web site. 

Please note that he was looking on the wrong site: http://cardiffandvalejunior.play-cricket.com/ 

looks correct but is not the one just updated by Ian. It is used just for displaying and recording 

League match details and can be readily accessed from the League website. 

 

Your queries 

I have received three queries this week. The following are the queries I received (edited) and the 

responses I sent (also edited). 

Question: 

Can you please confirm the position on players within a club playing up a team? As I understand it at 

the league AGM it was decided that County and /or Wales players could play in two age groups for 

one match only before being locked in to one or another. For other players they have three matches.  

http://www.cardiffandvalecricket.co.uk/
http://cardiffandvalejunior.play-cricket.com/
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This ruling applies to both A and B leagues. Do the restrictions applies to playing both within your 

age group and also up an age group, i.e. can you play both U13s and U15s without any restrictions or 

do the 1 match or 3 match restrictions also apply in this case? The rules talk only of teams but not 

age groups and there seem to be different ways of interpreting it. We have a situation where we are 

short of players at U15 level and need to know whether some of our U13s can play for both their age 

group and help out with the U15s. 

Reply: 

The AGM minutes state the following:  

•        A proposal was accepted to revise player eligibility to play across teams within clubs.  

 From 2015, players can play only three games per team before they become locked into 

that particular team and become ineligible to play for another club team in the same 

age category.  

 Additionally, representative players (Mid-Glam/CC&TVOG and Wales) of U13 and U15 

age groups are restricted to playing for one club only and can only play for one team in 

a particular age group within that club. 

I guess there is always room for interpretation in any rule which tries to be as fair and liberal as this 

one. As far as I am concerned, no player should ever be prevented from playing in the next age 

group up unless the coach/club thinks there is an obvious risk that it would be dangerous to the 

child’s safety, physically and/or psychologically. Some restrictions were thought necessary regarding 

players who were good enough to play at county or national level as they appeared to be turning up 

at A and B league matches across several age groups. To protect these players from being “over-

played” (child protection) and to prevent less able players finding it harder to get a competitive 

match (equality and development), county and national players have been asked to play for only one 

team in an age group. This means that someone can play for U13A and the U15s but not for the 

U13B team. If a small club only fields one U11, one U13 and one U15 team then there is the 

possibility that a child could play for all three teams (although I would need to question whether or 

not a child of 11 would be safe on a pitch filled with 15 year olds!). Some larger clubs have two or 

more teams in an age group – a really good player could play for an U11, U13 and U15 team for that 

club but only for one team at each age group. All players, regardless of ability, should be locked into 

one team in an age group if they have played for that team three times (reduced from five 

appearances at the 2014 AGM). This may mean that they have already played two matches for 

another club team in the same age group but the third match ties them with that particular team 

(i.e. a child may play matches for – in consecutive order - U13A, U13B, U13A, U13B, U13A: it is the 

playing for the U13A team for the third time which means that the child cannot again play for the B 

team). I hope the above answers your query. Let me know if it doesn’t. 

With regards the bullet points, Ian Morgan states that the following explains the situation 

better than the way I have stated it: “Additionally, representative players (Mid-

Glam/CC&TVOG and Wales) are restricted to playing for one team in a particular age group 

within their club unless playing up two years or more.” 
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Question: 

In the case of a tie, is it recorded as a draw (one point each) or are there rules to say that one team 

out-performed the other? 

Reply: 

The League rules state, “In each match the team scoring the most runs shall be the winner. In the 

event of the scores of each team being the equal the winner shall be the team which has taken the 

greater number of wickets. If still equal the side which has scored the most runs from the bat.” 

 

Question: 

Who completes the match details online – the home team coach or the away team coach? 

Reply: 

The League rules state, “Both teams will be responsible for completing the League’s web-based 

scorecard (Play-Cricket) within 7 days of the game. Failure to do so may mean that teams will not be 

awarded points.” 

 

Under 9s cricket – a big THANK YOU. 

Thank you to Phil Caunt, Phil Harrington and Tom Johnson for the effort they put into ensuring that 

under 9s cricket this year will contain Sunday morning tournaments with better balanced teams. As 

Phil said in an email to me: 

“Phil H and I contacted all clubs to find out their plans for the year and their relative strengths.  Phil H 

took the first half of the alphabet and I took the second.  We met and shared our notes and thoughts 

on the responses and provided Tom with a list of clubs, their strength and the frequency and timing 

that they wanted to play.  Tom asked me to assist with the fixtures so I made a draft set of fixtures 

with the smart principles in mind, which were checked by Phil and we made one small correction. 

Tom issued these with the other age groups and I think he made another small change at someone’s 

suggestion, changing a couple of weeks in June around.” 

This initiative will be reviewed at the end of the summer and discussed at the AGM. Please can the 

U9 coaches provide feedback to their junior co-ordinators and identify ways in which the 

tournaments could be improved further. 

 

The AGM 

The next AGM is scheduled to occur in November this year. I was wondering whether there are too 

many issues to be discussed in one meeting and some issues would benefit from being discussed 
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earlier in the year. I am considering holding another general meeting towards the end of May. Please 

can you let me know of this idea – good or bad? 

 

Finally 

The weather has not been good to us this first week of the fixtures, especially at U9 level. I hope the 

temperature and precipitation improve over the next seven days. 

 

Best wishes 

Tony Duffy 

Chair, CCTVOG Junior Cricket Committee 

 


